
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

PART 2 - LICENSING 
 
3 APOLOGIES    

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 17 - 20) 

6 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020/25   (Pages 21 - 82) 

7 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020   (Pages 83 - 90) 

FIVE MINUTE BREAK 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4th August, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

via Video - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 
 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

9 DOG CONTROLS, PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
REVIEW   

(Pages 91 - 94) 

10 SCHEME UPDATES: (a) TOWN CENTRE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
MARSHALLING & (b) USE OF THE BUS STATION FOR 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES   

(Pages 95 - 98) 

11 ENVIRONMENTAL ACT 1995 - PART  (IV) LOCAL AIR QUALITY 
MANA
[...]
 088 5830 or 0131 460 1196  

 
The Conference ID for telephone and Zoom App users is: 896-1826-7117 
 
You do not require a password or pre-registration to access this committee meeting. 
Please note, as an attendee you will only be able to watch the meeting.  You will not be 
able to vote, ask questions or discuss the materials presented to the committee. 
 
 
 

 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89618267117


  



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/04/20 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th April, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Olszewski (Chair) 
 
Councillors: G. Hutton 

T. Kearon 
S. Sweeney 
 

J Waring 
G White 
G Williams 
 

G. Heesom 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 

Officer 
 Claire Ryles Technical Assistant 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January, 2020 be  

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. VE AND VJ DAY ANNIVERSARY - LICENSING ACT 2003 ORDERS  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of two Licensing Hours 
Orders to allow certain licensed premises to open later on VE Day and VJ Day. 
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker advised that the 
VE day late opening may not go ahead due to Covid-19 restrictions currently in 
place. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND CHARGES 2020/2021  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/04/20 

2 

 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider proposed taxi and 
private hire fees following consultation. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 of the report which showed the 
proposed fees and charges which were all set at cost recovery.  Members were 
advised that as the fees should have been agreed at the previous meeting which had 
been cancelled due to the Coronavirus outbreak, a date of implementation needed to 
be agreed as the 1st April had passed. 
 
Councillor Graham Hutton proposed that the implementation date be 4 May which 
would allow time for the new fees and charges to be commenced. Members agreed 
this date. 
 
Councillor Jill Waring enquired about the Freedom of Information Request referred to 
in paragraph 2.7 of the report.  Mrs Barker advised that a response had been sent 
and the information would be sent to Councillor Waring. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed fees be approved for 2020/21 and implemented 

from 4 May, 2020 
 

7. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the revised table at paragraph 2.4 which set out the 
rota to 5 May, 2021. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the dates and times of 

Members’ required attendance at Sub-Committees, be noted. 
(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend a sub-Committee 

meeting, they notify Democratic Services of a substitute. 
 

8. REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 
ACT 1847  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ support for a proposed 
amendment to the scheme of delegation allowing officers to deal with certain types of 
applications. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 2.4 to 2.7 of the report which set out 
the current detail and the proposed changes. 
 
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the proposed  
  amendments to the scheme of delegation be approved. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Page 18



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/04/20 

3 

paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 January, 5 February, 26 
February, 11 March, 25 March and 15 April, 2020 be received. 
 

11. APPEAL OUTCOMES  
 
Resolved: That the appeal outcomes be received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 6.32 pm 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

04 August 2020 
 
Report Title: Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-25 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolios: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
To advise members of a draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the Council and to seek approval for public 
consultation. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members make any comments on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy prior to it being issued for 

public consultation. 

 

Reasons 
Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to revise its Statement of Licensing 
Policy by January 2021 and thereafter every 5 years. If a Council reviews their Policy within the 5 year 
period then a new 5 year period begins from the date it is implemented. The policy therefore requires 
review and implementation by 25th November 2020. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to revise its Statement of 

Licensing Policy by January 2021 and the revision published by 6th January 2021 and 
thereafter every 5 years. If a Council reviews their Policy within the 5 year period then a new 
5 year period begins from the date it is implemented. 
 

1.2 The existing Statement of Licensing Policy was approved at Council on 25th November 2015 
and therefore requires review and to be readopted prior to this date. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The statement of policy must set out the Councils “policy with respect to the exercise of its 

licensing functions”. This includes ensuring that the Policy meets the four Licensing 
Objectives:  

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 Public Safety  

 Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 Protection of Children from Harm.  
 

2.2 Attached to this is the revised Statement of Licensing Policy to be published for consultation 
for 6 weeks.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

2.3 Members of Licensing and Public Protection Committee are invited to make any comments 
on the Policy prior to it going to public consultation. The revised Policy is contained in 
Appendix 1. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 The responsibility for adoption of the statement of Licensing Policy is reserved, by law, to 

Council.   
 

3.2 The Council is required prior to a
[...]
e. Under such an arrangement only a 

minority of adults might be affected, but for the majority there would be no disruption to 

their normal activity, for example, when shopping in a supermarket. 

 
 

Page 79



  

  

56 

Proof of age cards can also ensure that appropriate checks are made where the 

presence of children is restricted by age at certain times, such as 16.  

Smoking areas:  

The risks to children from second-hand smoke should be considered when submitting 

operating schedules. Appropriate measures to protect children from exposure should 

be documented and put in place in those areas to which children are admitted or to 

which they have access. 

 

Page 80



  

  

57 

Appendix B - Plan of current Cumulative Impact Area 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

04 August 2020 
 
Report Title: Business and Planning Act 2020  
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolios: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To inform members of the new Business and Planning Act 2020 which places a responsibility for the 
processing and issuing of pavement licenses to the Council and make amendments regarding alcohol off-
sales.  

Recommendation 
 
That Members: 

    
1. Agree the standard duration to be granted for pavement licenses to be for 1 year or to 

expire on 30th September 2021 or whichever is the soonest.  
2. Agree to waive the fee for the granting of a Pavement Licence, in order to support local 

businesses 
3. Agree that enforcement to be undertaken in accordance with the Corporate Enforcement 

Policy. 
4. Confirm that all the licensing functions, powers and duties contained within the Business 

and Planning Act 2020 are delegated to the Executive Director - Operational Services.  
5. Agree and approve to adopt the proposed conditions as standard conditions for Pavement 

Licences issued by the Borough Council.  Approval to publish those conditions as 
guidance for applicants, consultees and members of the public.  

 
 

Reasons 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 22nd July 2020 for immediate 
implementation. Advice from the Monitoring Officer is that these functions fall within the existing 
delegations to the Licensing and Public Protection Committee.  In order to discharge the powers effectively, 
the Licensing & Public Protection Committee is requested to approve the proposed standard conditions, 
waiver of fees and delegation to officers. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The new Business and Planning Act 2020, received royal assent on 22nd July 2020 and 

makes significant changes designed to help premises (including public houses, cafes, bars, 
restaurants, snack bars, coffee shops, and ice cream parlours) to survive and then bounce-
back from the pandemic lockdown. 
 

1.2 The provisions include:  
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-21/businessandplanning.html


  
 

  

 A new “Pavement Licence” regime, to be administered by local authorities, designed to 
make it easier for premises serving food and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs 
to seat and serve customers outdoors through temporary changes to planning 
procedures and alcohol licensing.  

 Alcohol licensing changes that will allow operators with existing alcohol on-sales 
licences to also serve alcohol for consumption off the premises and to make deliveries.  

 
1.3 The Act includes temporary measures (up to 30th September 2021) to support businesses 

selling food and drink through economic recovery as lockdown restrictions are lifted but 
social distancing guidelines remain in place. 

 
1.4 Cafes, pubs and restaurants are now permitted to open, and current social distancing 

guidelines are having considerable impact on the capacity to accommodate customers. 
 
1.5 The measures in the Act are designed to support businesses selling food and drink such as 

cafes, pubs and restaurants by introducing a temporary fast-track process for these 
businesses to obtain permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, for the placement of 
furniture such as tables, chairs, umbrellas and patio heaters on the pavement outside their 
premises. This will enable them to maximise their capacity whilst adhering to social 
distancing guidelines. The current process for businesses to obtain these licences can be 
costly and time-consuming. 

 
1.6 The Act includes temporary measures to place a cap on the application fee for businesses, 

enforcement and revocation powers so councils can protect public safety and amenity, and 
introduces a new 10 working day determination period, ensuring that businesses can obtain 
licences in a timely and cost effective manner aiding to their financial recovery. 

 
 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Business and Planning Act received Royal Assent on 22nd July 2020, for immediate 

implementation. 
 
Pavement Licenses: 

2.2 The Act introduces a new licence – a ‘pavement licence’. Operators businesses selling 
food and drink may apply to their local authority for authorisation to put furniture such as 
tables and chairs on the highway adjacent to their premises to sell food and drink from 
and/or for their customers to use. 

 
2.3 As the country emerges from lockdown, pavement cafes have assumed a new importance 

given the scientific evidence of a lower risk of spreading coronavirus outdoors. With the re-
opening of restaurants, cafes, bars and public houses from 4 July 2020, the pavement 
licensing regime set out in the Business and Planning Act, will offer the hospitality sector a 
simpler administrative route to providing an outdoor environment for customers. The 
Government hopes this will give a boost to the hospitality sector, which is particularly badly 
hit by coronavirus, allowing premises to trade to a
[...]
ment Licence  

 
 

3.4 Agree that enforcement to be undertaken in accordance with the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. 
 

3.5 Confirm that  all the licensing functions, powers and duties contained within the 
Business and Planning Act 2020  are delegated to the Executive Director - 
Operational Services.  

 
3.6 Agree and approve to adopt the proposed conditions (as below) as standard 

conditions for Pavement Licences issued by the Borough Council.  Approval to 
publish those conditions as guidance for applicants, consultees and members of 
the public. 
 

Proposed Conditions 
 

1. The grant of a pavement licence does not imply an exclusive right of use by the licence holder 
of an area of public highway since the Borough Council, the Highways Authority, the 
Emergency Services and other statutory undertakers may need access to the area for their 
functions. The Borough Council will not be liable, and will not compensate the Licensee, for 
any losses whatsoever arising from use of the licensed area by others. When requested to do 
so by an officer of the Borough Council or the Emergency Services the licensee must remove 
such furniture and fittings as the officer directs.  

Page 87



  
 

  

 
2. The grant of a pavement licence is for the period stated upon the licence, and only to enable 

the licence holder to place service counters or stalls, shelves, umbrellas, barriers, tables, 
chairs and benches within the licensed area for the stated period for the sole purpose of the 
service and consumption of food and/or drink in connection with the use of the licensee’s 
business premises.  

 
3. Where it is sited immediately in front of, or to the side of, the licence holders existing business, 

the licensed area must be within the width of the frontage or side elevation of the existing 
business premises. 

 
4. The licensee must obtain and maintain public liability insurance in the amount of £5 million in 

respect of any one incident, and indemnify the Boro
[...]
ions for pavement licences, which must be 
determined within strict timescales to avoid deemed licences being granted without the 
merits of the proposals being properly assessed. 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 The Business and Planning Bill & Act 
14.2 The Business and Planning Act Guidance for Pavement Licences 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 90

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/16/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-draft-guidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal


  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
04 August 2020 

 
Report Title: Dog Controls PSPO Review 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request Members approval to seek public views on the planned extension current Dog Controls Public 
Spaces Protection Order for a period of a further three years, commencing  21st October 2020 

Recommendation 
 
To approve a six week consultation period, and agree to receive a future report summarising feedback and 
recommending whether orders should be extended, varied or discharged  

Reasons 
 
Public Spaces Protection Orders are limited to a maximum term of three years, after which they must be 
reviewed to confirm they remain fit for purpose. 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 The council has previously adopted a Public Spaces Protection Order which came into force 

on 21st October 2017 
 
1.2 The order covers 

 Requirement to remove dog fouling 

 Obligation to have a bag available for fouling removal when walking a dog 

 Locat
[...]

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 Members previously approved consultation of this matter on 14th March 2017, and agreed the 
current controls on 21st September 2017 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

 None 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

04 August 2020 
 
Report Title: Scheme Updates: a)Town Centre Hackney Carriage Marshalling & b ) Use of Bus 

Station for Private Hire Vehicles 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolios: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To review two town centre taxi initiatives and recommend future actions. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members agree 

1. The council has no further involvement with the Newcastle & Kidsgrove Hackney 
Association rank marshalling scheme 
 

2. The Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth be given approval 
to review the use of the bus station site and to set new conditions for its future night time 
use by Private Hire operators, including charges if appropriate.  

 

Reasons 
Agreed changes to road layouts and traffic regulation orders will remove the need for Hackney Carriage 
marshalling to Hassell Street 
 
The use of the bus station by only one Private Hire operator together with legal precedent now makes it 
inappropriate for the council to fund its supervision. The authority should make best economic use of its 
resources. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The council has previously been requested to assist with two schemes: 

 
a) Weekend town centre marshalling / rank arrangements for Hackney Carriages 

 
b) Provision of town centre bus station site for use by Private Hire Operators 

 
Weekend Rank Marshalling: Hackney Carriages 
1.2 A weekend marshalling scheme started approximately 10 years ago following discussions 

betwe
[...]
 rank marshalling scheme 

 
3.2 The Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth be given approval 

to review the use of the bus station site and to set new conditions for its future night time 
use by Private Hire operators, including charges if appropriate.  

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 Agreed changes to road layouts and traffic regulation orders will remove the need for 

Hackney Carriage marshalling to Hassell Street 
 
4.2 The use of the bus station by only one Private Hire operator together with legal precedent 

now makes it inappropriate for the council to fund its supervision. The authority should 
make best economic use of its resources.  

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 There is an option for the authority, at its cost, to take an active role in Hackney 

Marshalling.  Alternatively it could continue its present position that any voluntary / police 
supported scheme operated without Council input. 

 
5.2 The authority currently has the option to conclude its bus station use scheme, or to 

formalise its future use, through site use licence, with appropriately devised terms and 
conditions 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 There is no legal basis for the council to become involved in vehicle marshalling / traffic 

flow control. 
 
6.2 Subject to any planning & use restriction, and provided appropriate process the authority 

can select who uses its land and set terms and conditions 
 

6.3 The Supreme Court judgement in respect of Hemming Vs Westminster City Council 
clarified what costs could legitimately be included within licensing fees.  A recent Court of 
Appeal case confirmed what costs could legitimately be included when setting taxi driver 
licence fees. It would be inappropriate to fund any future schemes of this type through a 
licensing charge 

 
 
 

Page 97



  
 

  

  

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 No equality issues are raised by this report 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 Any decision to take an active role is vehicle marshalling would require officer resource. 
Costs associated with the provision of marshals, the collection of a voluntary scheme fee, 
and potential debt would need to be borne by the authority. 

 
8.2 Any agreement for the future use of the bus station site would need to consider any 

associated costs – e.g. insurance, and any resulting obligations such as 
monitoring/controlling site usage. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 None. 

 
10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 

 
 10.1 Relevant criteria have been considered by Staffordshire County Council as part of their 

highway and rank alterations review and public consultation. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Public Protection Committee, 20th July 2009 – use of Bus Station approved. 
 
12.2 Public Protection Committee, 21st September 2009 – use of Bus Station conditions 

agreed 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 None 

 
 

  
 

Page 98



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

04 August 2020 
 
Report Title: Environment Act 1995 – Part IV Local Air Quality Management – Annual Status 

Report 2020 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Environmental Protection Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise Committee of the findings of the statutory Annual Status Report for 2020 which covers 
the 2019 calendar year in respect of air quality within the Borough 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. That the report be received. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. To inform committee of the state of local air quality within the Borough for 2019 and action be 
taken to monitor and improve local air quality in respect of transport related Nitrogen Dioxide le
[...]
 5.3 30 653 5.1 30 

Stoke on 
Trent 

2318 5.0 115 2479 4.9 110 2454 5.0 120 2490 4.4 110 2746 4.4 120 

Staffordshire 
County 

400 4.9 400 390 4.5 390 8386 5.2 430 8572 4.5 390 8792 4.4 390 

8  Source Public  Health England  https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-
framework/data#page/3/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/102/are/E10000028/iid/30101/age/230/sex/4 

Page 111

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/3/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/102/are/E10000028/iid/30101/age/230/sex/4
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/3/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/102/are/E10000028/iid/30101/age/230/sex/4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/05/2020 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/06/2020 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 08/07/2020 Public Protection Sub-Committee

	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020/25
	1. App 1 - LICENSING POLICY 2020-2025

	7 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020
	9 DOG CONTROLS, PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER REVIEW
	10 SCHEME UPDATES: (a) TOWN CENTRE HACKNEY CARRIAGE MARSHALLING & (b) USE OF THE BUS STATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES
	11 ENVIRONMENTAL ACT 1995 - PART  (IV) LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2020



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/08/20 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4th August, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.10 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Olszewski (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Graham Hutton 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

Gary White 
Gill Heesom 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
 

 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 
Services 
 
 

 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
2. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 6 May, 27 May, 17 June and 8 
July be received.   
 
 
OPEN AGENDA 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Waring with Councillor Julie 
Cooper attending as substitute and Councillor T Kearon.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/08/20 

2 

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020/25  
 
The Committee considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy.  It was a 
requirement under the Licensing Act 2003 that the Policy was reviewed by January 
2021 and thereafter every 5 years.  Once the draft was approved by this Committee 
a 6 week consultation period would be undertaken.  Any comments would be 
reported back to this Committee in October and the Council would be recommended 
to adopt the revised statement on 18 November 2020.   
 
Resolved: that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for public 
consultation.   
 

7. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report on the detail of the new Business and Planning 
Act 2020 which placed responsibility to the Council for processing and issuing 
pavement licenses and to make amendments regarding alcohol off-sales.  The detail 
of the provisions were outlined and were designed to support businesses that sold 
food and drink.  The Act introduced a new 10 working day determination period and a 
cap on the application fee.   
 
The full list of 22 conditions was outlined; the Committee was informed of the 
comments of the Police who were supportive of the conditions particularly those 
relating to the time at which the pavement area must cease and no use of glass 
bottles or drinking vessels beyond 20.00 hours. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

(a) The standard duration for pavement licenses be for 1 year or expiry on 30 
September 2021 whichever is soonest; 

(b) The fee for the granting of a Pavement Licence be waived; 
(c) Enforcement of the provisions be undertaken in accordance with the 

Corporate Enforcement Policy; 
(d) All the licensing functions, powers and duties contained within the Business 

and Planning Act 2020 be delegated to the Executive Director – Operational 
Services; and 

(e) The proposed conditions be agreed and approved for Pavement Licenses 
issued by the Borough Council and these conditions be published as 
guidance for applicants, consultees and members of the public.   

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated.   
 

9. DOG CONTROLS, PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER REVIEW  
 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/08/20 

3 

The Committee considered a report outlining proposals for a public consultation 
regarding a planned extension to the dog Controls Public Spaces Protection Order 
for a further 3 years.   
 
The current order came into force on 21st October 2017 and was valid for 3 years; it 
covered a range of items including a requirement to remove dog fouling and an 
obligation to have a bag available for removal of fouling; locations where dogs were 
not permitted and sites where dogs must be on a lead.  It was proposed that a 6 
week consultation period be entered into regarding extending the current Order 
without revision, for a further 3 year period. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) a 6 week period of public consultation be approved on the proposed 
extension of the current Public Spaces Protection Order; and 

(b) a further report be made to the Committee following the public consultation 
period to consider feedback and whether the Order should be extended, 
varied or discharged.   

 
10. SCHEME UPDATES: (A) TOWN CENTRE HACKNEY CARRIAGE MARSHALLING 

& (B) USE OF THE BUS STATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Committee considered a report updating on schemes: 
 

(a) Town Centre Hackney Carriage Marshalling; and 
(b) Use of Bus Station for Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
The report outlined the background to the schemes which had both run for around 10 
years.  New road layouts and Traffic Regulation Orders would now remove the need 
for Traffic Marshalls. The use of the bus station site by Private Hire operators needed 
review due to reduced use and legal precedent. 
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The Council will have no further involvement with the Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove Hackney Association rank marshalling scheme; and 

(b) The Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic Growth be 
given approval to review the use of the bus station site and set new 
conditions for its future night time use by Private Hire operators including 
charges if appropriate.   

 
11. ENVIRONMENTAL ACT 1995 - PART  (IV) LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

- ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the findings on air quality across the Borough 
for 2019 as outlined in the statutory Annual Status Report.   
 
The Head of Environmental Health explained that the pollutant of concern was 
Nitrogen Dioxide (N02).  Monitoring showed a decreasing trend but a number of 
areas had levels of N02 above the annual mean objective level.  There were 4 areas 
in Newcastle town that would remain Air Quality Management Areas.  Members 
asked about the impact of Covid-19 which had seen reduced traffic levels.  The Head 
of Environmental Health said it was assumed that levels would return to their pre 
Covid-19 level as seen in other areas of the country.   



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/08/20 

4 

Members asked whether the introduction of double yellow lines on the A34 location 
had helped to reduce levels; this would be investigated and a response circulated to 
the Committee outside the meeting. 
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a)  The report be received; and 
(b) The information regarding parking restrictions on the A34 be circulated to 

Members separately.   
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.   
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 


